

715-  
12/10/01

01-9000

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**In the**  
*Supreme Court of the United States*



ROBERTA BUGENIG,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE; THE HOOPA  
VALLEY TRIBAL COUNCIL; THE TRIBAL  
COURT OF THE HOOPA VALLEY TRIBAL  
RESERVATION; BYRON NELSON, JR., Honorable  
Judge of the Hoopa Valley Tribal Court; MERV  
GEORGE, Chairman of the Hoopa Valley Tribal Council,  
*Respondents.*



**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**



**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**



JAMES S. BURLING  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
10360 Old Placerville Road,  
Suite 100  
Sacramento, California 95827  
Telephone: (916) 362-2833  
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I. THE COURT BELOW FOUND AN “EXPRESS” DELEGATION USING STANDARDS EMPLOYED BY NO OTHER COURT .....	10
A. The History Behind the Settlement Act Provides No Support for the Notion That Congress Meant to Grant the Tribe Jurisdiction over Fee Simple Property Owned by Non-Indians .....	11
B. The Purported Express Congressional Delegation Is Ambiguous and Overly Reliant upon a Strained Interpretation of the Tribal Constitution .....	14
C. The Finding of an Express Delegation Is in Conflict with Decisions of This and Other Courts Requiring Truly Express and Unambiguous Language of Delegation .....	19
D. Assertions of Federal Authority That Impinge upon State Sovereignty Must Be Strictly Construed and Not Based upon Ambiguous Language .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FINDING THAT CONGRESS HAS CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO GIVE THE TRIBE REGULATORY JURISDICTION OVER FEE SIMPLE PROPERTY CONFLICTS WITH NUMEROUS DECISIONS HOLDING THAT THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT LACKS PLENARY REGULATORY AUTHORITY OVER FEE LANDS BELONGING TO NON-INDIANS . . . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona Public Service Company v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>sub nom. Michigan v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1600 (2001) . . . . .	21-22
<i>Atkinson Trading Company v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645, 121 S. Ct. 1825 (2001) . . . . .	9
<i>Bailess v. Paukune</i> , 344 U.S. 171 (1952) . . . . .	25
<i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 266 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	1
<i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 240 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	1
<i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 229 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	1
<i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 25 Indian L. Rep. 6139 (1998) . . . . .	1
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indians</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) . . .	18, 29
<i>Dick v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 340 (1908) . . . . .	27
<i>Dillon v. Antler Land Co. of Wyola</i> , 341 F. Supp. 734 (D. Mont. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 507 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 421 U.S. 992 (1975) . . . . .	25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . .	22-23
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. Ammon</i> , 209 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1402 (2001) . . . . .	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Levindale Lead &amp; Zinc Mining Co. v. Coleman</i> , 241 U.S. 432 (1916) . . . . .	25
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973) . . . . .	12
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) . . . . .	26-27
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) . . . . .	29
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) . . . . .	5-9, 19, 24, 28
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2304 (2001) . . . . .	19
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983) . . . . .	20, 28
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962) . . . . .	20, 29
<i>Short v. United States</i> , 486 F.2d 561 (Ct. Cl. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 416 U.S. 961 (1974) . . . . .	11-12
<i>Short v. United States</i> , 661 F.2d 150 (Ct. Cl. 1981) . . . . .	11-12
<i>Short v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 1133 (Fed. Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 467 U.S. 1256 (1984) . . . . .	11-12
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) . . . . .	23
<i>United States ex rel. Noel v. Moore Mill &amp; Lumber Co.</i> , 313 F.2d 71 (9th Cir. 1963) . . . . .	26
<i>United States ex rel. Warren v. Ickes</i> , 73 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1934) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) . . . . .	20, 27-28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Waller</i> , 243 U.S. 452 (1917) .....	25
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	24
<b>Constitutions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8 .....	2, 28
Tribal Const. art. I .....	2
art. II .....	2
art. III .....	2, 15-17
art. IV, § 1(l) .....	17
art. IX .....	2, 15, 18
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	20
§ 1161 .....	20, 28
23 U.S.C. § 402(i) .....	20
25 U.S.C. § 349 .....	8
§ 640d .....	18
§ 672 .....	18
§ 941m(e) .....	18
§ 941m(f) .....	18
§ 1300i .....	2
§ 1300i-7 .....	2, 10, 14-15
§ 1300i-8 .....	15
§ 1725(b)(1) .....	18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 1750b .....	18
§ 1771 .....	18
§ 1773 .....	18
§ 1776b .....	18
§ 1778b .....	18
§ 3902(3)(A) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
30 U.S.C. § 1291(9) .....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1377(h) .....	20
§ 1251(b) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7410(o) .....	20-21
§ 7601(d) .....	21
§ 7601(d)(2) .....	21
Alaska Statehood Bill, Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958) .....	18
Idaho Admission Act, ch. 656, 26 Stat. 215 (1890) .....	18
Indian Affairs Act of April 8, 1864, ch. 48, 13 Stat. 39 .....	12
Indian General Allotment Act, 24 Stat. 390 (1887) (current version at 25 U.S.C. § 331, <i>et seq.</i> (2001)) .....	8
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 5097.9 .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>Supreme Court Rules</b>	
Rule 13 .....	2
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
134 Cong. Rec. H9406 (Oct. 3, 1988) (statement of Rep. Bosco) .....	13
134 Cong. Rec. S13967 (Sept. 30, 1988) (statement of Sen. Inouye) .....	13-14
Goldschmidt, Walter R., & Driver, Harold E., <i>The Hupa White Deerskin Dance</i> , 35 U. of Cal. Publications in American Archaeology & Ethnology 1934-1943 (A.L. Krober ed. 1943) .....	4
Tribe, Laurence H., <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988) .....	23
